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Detailed Methodology
2>

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’'s Center for Insights in Survey Resec
within the scope of the Ukraine National Identity through Youth (UNITY) program in collaboration with the Intern
Research and Exchanges Board (IREX). The field work was conducted by Info Sapiens.

Fieldwork was conducted between June 19 and July 21, 2024, through the CATI (Computer-assisted telephone inte
method. The pretest took place on June 15-16 and there were no changes to the questionnaire other than a reduc
number of questions. Considering that respondent selection and interview protocols for the pretest were identica
survey, it was determined to retain 51 interviews from the pretest and merge them into the main sample.

The survey consists of a national sample of n=1,415 youth aged 16-35, a national sample of =494 children aged 10-
national sample of Nn=512 children aged 13-15. These samples are representative of the population of Ukraine for th
age.

Due to difficulty obtaining current information on the population, the latest available pre full scale invasion data f
Statistics Service from January 1, 2022, were used to weight the dataset. Weighting parameters were age, gender,
settlement size. Respondents were asked to name their current place of residence and their place of residence be
24,2022,

The theoretical margin of error does not exceed +4.4% for youth aged 10-12 and youth aged 13-15. The theoretical
does not exceed +£2.6% for youth aged 16-35.

The overall response rate is 2%.
Charts and graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

This study was made possible by the generous support of the American people through the United States Agenc
International Development (USAID). The contents are the responsibility of IRl and do not necessarily reflect the vie

USNIB@MBGI-W’H'%ateS Government



https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
http://www.iri.org/program/center-insights-survey-research
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
http://www.usaid.gov/

Ethical Research Protections
>

The protocol for Youth Opinion Survey 2024 was assessed through an expedited research ethics review by HM
Review Board. This study's human subjects’ protection protocols received research ethics review approval on Of
accordance with the requirements of the US Code of Federal Regulations for the Protection of Human Subjects
45CFR46.110) and was expedited by (7) Research on individual or group characteristics or behavior. HML IRB Is &
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Human Research Protections (IRB #00001211, IOR
#0000850), and has DHHS Federal-Wide Assurance approval (FWA #00001102).

Informed verbal consent was received from all respondents. For youth between 10-15 years old, the youngest cze
within the survey, consent was obtained from parents or legal guardians. A consent form included information
survey topic, confidentiality, voluntary participation, right to refuse to answer some or any questions and right t
any moment.

Info Sapiens team members have experience surveying minors since 2006. Before the survey, all interviewers re
additional training on how to conduct interviews with minors.

Info Sapiens complies with its policies on child protection during research activities, national legislation and Eu
Society for Opinion and Market Research guidelines. An external expert Maryna Ohorodniichuk - a psychologist
in client-centered therapy, author and instructor of training courses for psychologists and parents, member of
Association of Psychotherapists, was involved in the development of the data collection tools.

All interviews were conducted using CATI (Computer-assisted telephone interviewing) method. Info Sapiens he
personal information on participants.
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) DD

MIGRATION ISSUES

MPIEMO TA AOIEMO



A0 TA AIEMO

How do you see the future of Ukraine?

10-12 years 88% 8% 4%

13-15 years 80% 13% 7%

16-35 years 20% 10%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Rather promising Rather hopeless Difficult to answer/No answer



10 TA AAlIEMO

How do you see the future of Ukraine?

Responses for ‘Rather promising’ displayed

88%

10-12 years

97%

80%

13-15 years

96%

70%
16-35 years
89%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

w2024 2023



MO TA AIEMO

Have you moved to another settlement or country since the full-

scale invasion on February 24,

Both answers 1 and 2 were possible

Yes, to another settlement (city or village) within
Ukraine

Yes, to another country

No, I've always been at the same location

m10-12 years

2022?

|

o

25%
24%
35%

16%
15%

61%
63%
59%

0%

13-15 years

20% 40% 60% 80%

W 16-35 years



10 TA OIEMO

And where do you live now?

Among those who either moved to other settlements within Ukraine or to other countries after the full-scale invasion

10-12 years

0,
(n=192) 4%

13-15 years

(o)
(n=189) 28%

16-35 years

(N=576) 48%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m | have returned to my settlement where | lived before February 24, 2022
| live in another settlement in Ukraine
Difficult to answer/No answer



13-15 years

Why did you come back?

Among those who have returned; n=141

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

I missed my house 29%
It is safe enough now
I missed my family
Studying
| missed my friends
More opportunities for self-fulfillment
| do not want to live elsewhere
Because of parents' job
My family decided to return, but | did not want to
My family decided to return, and | agreed with them
My family is economically better off here

Other*

Difficult to answer/No answer

18%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

*Mentions of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’ 9



16-35 years

Why did you come back?

Among those who have returned; n=301

10 TA AAlIEMO

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

I missed my house | 252
It is safe enough now |GG 22
Because of my job || GGG 20%
| missed my family || NG 0%
| do not want to live elsewhere || NG ©%
studying |G 6%
| missed my friends || 5%

More opportunities for self-fulfillment [l 3%
My family decided to return, and | agreed with them [l 3%
| would like to develop my city/town/village [} 2%
My family decided to return, but | did not want to l 1%
Better environment (air, water quality) l 1%

Other* | NN &%

Difficult to answer/No answer 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

*Mentions of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’ 10



10 TA AAlIEMO

Would you personally like to move from where you currently live
within the next five years?

10-12 years 76% 1%

13-15 years 55% 3%

16-35 years 60% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

l



Would you personally like to move from where you
currently live within the next five years?

Responses for ‘Yes’ displayed

23%

10-12 years
23%

42%

13-15 years

35%

36%

16-35 years

32%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

w2024 2023

A0 TA AIEMO

60%

12



Five years from now, would you rather...

Among those who would like to move within the next five years

10-12 years

(n=112) 4%

13-15 years

(n=213) 4%

16-35 years

(n=515) 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Permanently live in another city in Ukraine

70%

26%

29%

80%

19%

90%

MO TA OIEMO

1%

1%

4%

100%

B Move to another city in Ukraine, but come back to the place where you currently live

Go abroad, but come back to Ukraine
Permanently live abroad
Difficult to answer/No answer

13



MO TA OIEMO

Five years from now, would you rather...

Among those who would like to move within the next five years

Urban Rural
10-12 years RIAZN 7 43% 27% 1% n=8i 36% n=37*
13-15 years RREFZ (P 41% 29% 2% n=147 22% 17% 42% 20% n=66
16-35 years vy 24% 31% 5% n=370 31% 14% 29% 24% 2% n=145
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

B Permanently live in another city in Ukraine

B Move to another city in Ukraine, but come back to the place where you currently live
Go abroad, but come back to Ukraine
Permanently live abroad
Difficult to answer/No answer

*Insufficient number of cases for reliable analysis.
The data on the urban/rural level should be treated with caution because of weights 14



13-15 years

Why do you want to live abroad?

Among those who want to live abroad permanently; n=56

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

To have better education opportunities 30%

To have enough opportunities for self-fulfillment

To have better conditions for living (better public infrastructure,
environment, healthcare system)

To have better career opportunities
There is no future in Ukraine

To have better financial opportunities
To live in a country without threat of war
To feel safe

It is my dream

To be closer to my family and friends

To live in a more exciting place

Other*

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
*Mentions of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’ 15



16-35 years

Why do you want to live abroad?

Among those who want to live abroad permanently; n=148

10 TA OIEMO

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

There is no future in Ukraine 38%

To feel safe 22%

To have better conditions for living (better public infrastructure,
environment, healthcare system)

19%

To have better financial opportunities

16%
To have better career opportunities 16%

To have enough opportunities for self-fulfillment 15%

To live in a country without threat of war 12%

To be closer to my family and friends . 2%

To live in a more exciting place

1%
To have better education opportunities I 1%

Other* 4%

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
*Mentions of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’ 16
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10-12 years

MO TA OIEMO

How often do you use each of the following social media platforms

and messengers? %

TikTok
YouTube
Telegram
Viber
Instagram
Discord
Vkontakte 7
Signal 5
Odnoklassniki
Facebook I 6 8 6
Facebook Messenger
Likee
WhatsApp
Snapchat
Threads
Twitter
Twitch B

19

PRV 3 2

6 8 2

47

38

65
65
63

15 M

49

63

59

73

58

80

70

73

71

11 Bl 2 19
29
22
32
50

5]

42
24

72

29

57
19

25

<1

n
11
10

0% 10% 20%
m Everyday/several times per day
Less often

Difficult to answer/No answer

30% 40%

m Several times a week
Never used it

50%

60% 70% 80% 90%

Several times a month
Do not know this platform

100%

18



13-15 years

MO TA OIEMO

How often do you use each of the following social media platforms

and messengers? %

Telegram
TikTok
YouTube
Instagram
Viber

Discord
Twitch
Facebook
Snapchat
Vkontakte
Facebook Messenger
Likee

Threads
WhatsApp
Signal

Twitter
Odnoklassniki

m Everyday/several times per day

82 14 212<
78 8 22 m <1
63 27 6 22
48 15 9 8 21 <1
29 36 20 8 6
24 2 9 6 4 7
5 9 60 12
5 12 14 9 59 1
4 5 5 4 71 10
Al 3 2 83 7
4 7 12 68 3
A 3 85 6
4 2P0 48 44
4 NG 7 75 4
3 5 VA 50 37
2 IS 6 4 75 8
gl 2 84 12

0%

Less often

Difficult to answer/No answer

10%

30%

40% 50% 60%

m Several times a week
Never used it

70% 80% 90% 100%
Several times a month

Do not know this platform
19



16-35 years
MO0 TA AIEMO

How often do you use each of the following social media platforms

and messengers? %

Telegram
YouTube
Instagram
Viber

TikTok
Facebook
Facebook Messenger
WhatsApp
Signal
Discord
Twitter
Twitch
Snapchat
Likee

Threads
Odnoklassniki
Vkontakte

34
23
18

11 7 8

5 5 8 7
3 3 6 6
pall 2 3
2 [
A2 2
l<1<1

fi<112

=1
46

13

70
66

18
13

68
54

86

19

12

15

6l

78

97
94

46

51

14
1

75

29

20 6
13 4 3 13
13 4
34
m 22
32
47
17
22

20
14
29
40

1

4 <

<1
5 <1<

<] <]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

m Everyday/several times per day m Several times a week Several times a month
Less often Never used it Do not know this platform

Difficult to answer/No answer 20



O TA AIEMO

To what extent do you trust anonymous Telegram channels?

Among those who use Telegram

13-15 years o
(n=503) 15%
16-35 years
(h=1356) & 7
0% 10% 20% 30%

B Completely trust
Rather not trust
| don't know what an anonymous channel is

48% 24%
44% 26%
40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Rather trust

Not trust at all
Difficult to answer/No answer

M% <1%

M% 1%

90% 100%

21



10-12 years
‘MO TA AIEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Multiple answers

Difficult to
answer/No answer

In an educational institution with teachers 98% 2% 5% 2% -

With other people in social situations such as in

shops, streets, public transportation, etc. 95% % 1% 1% )
Iggnrsgpeﬁgfea;ional institution with classmates or 90% 15% 1% 30 )
Consuming non-video content on social media 82% 27% 10% 1% 2%
With parents or guardians 77% 34% 3% 5% -
Consuming video content on social media 76% 41% 15% 1% <1%
Posting or commmenting on social media 75% 26% 7% 1% 8%
With friends 71% 37% 2% 7% -

22



10-12 years
IEMO TA OIEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Responses for ‘Ukrainian’ displayed
Multiple answers

In an educational institution with teachers

With other people in social situations such as in shops, streets, [ 95%
public transportation, etc. 91%
S I oo
In an educational institution with classmates or groupmates
. . S egi, Y =2
Consuming non-video content on social media

.
With parents or guardians 77%

Consuming video content on social media

Posting or commenting on social media

74%
e 71%
With friends  TEE——
74%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m 2024 2023

23



13-15 years
PIEMO TA AOleEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Multiple answers

Difficult to
answer/No answer

In an educational institution with teachers 98% 3% 2% 2% -
U oher pecplensoclStustionssuchosin g
gnrsgpeﬁgfea;ional institution with classmates or 86% 18% 204 304 <1%
Consuming non-video content on social media 80% 38% 21% 2% 1%
Consuming video content on social media 75% 47% 27% 3% <1%
Posting or commmenting on social media 73% 32% 18% 1% 5%
With parents or guardians 73% 33% 3% 5% -
With friends 69% 40% 4% 5% -

24



13-15 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Responses for ‘Ukrainian’ displayed

Multiple answers
0,
In an educational institution with teachers _ 98%
With other people in social situations such as in shops, streets, [ 93%
public transportation, etc. 92%
s
In an educational institution with classmates or groupmates 86%
. . L I e0%
Consuming non-video content on social media
o e I 7%
Consuming video content on social media
. . e I 73%
Posting or commenting on social media

R
With parents or guardians 73%

78%
. . 69%
With friends |
78%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

w2024 2023

25



16-35 years
-MO TA AIEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Multiple answers

Difficult to
answer/No answer

With other people in social settings, in shops,

95% 22% 8% 5% -
streets etc.
Consuming video content on social media 94% 39% 36% 6% 1%
Consuming non-video content on social media 93% 35% 35% 5% 1%
Inan educatloqal |nst|tut|oh with teachers, 91% 9% 4% 204 4%
professors or with leadership
Posting or commmenting on social media 90% 15% 20% 3% 3%
With friends 88% 28% 7% 6% <1%
In an educational |nst|tut[on with classmates or 84% 17% 5% 39 6%
groupmates or at work with co-workers
With parents or guardians 82% 27% 2% 6% 1%

26



16-35 years
10O TA OIEMO

Which language or languages do you usually use in the below
situations?

Responses for ‘Ukrainian’ displayed
Multiple answers

I s
With other people in social settings, in shops, streets etc. 95%

93%

94%

Consuming video content on social media
93%

93%

Consuming non-video content on social media 929%
(o]

In an educational institution with teachers, professors or with
leadership

9%
90%

90%

Posting or commenting on social media
88%

88%

With friends 84%

84%
89%

In an educational institution with classmates or groupmates or at
work with co-workers

O,
With parents or guardians 82%

76%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m 2024 2023

27



MO TA OIEMO

What language do you use the most?

Ukrainian, and | have used it for a long time sev

Both Ukrainian and Russian, and | have used both for a
long time

Both Ukrainian and Russian, and | only recently added
Ukrainian

Ukrainian, | started switching sometime after the full-
scale invasion

Russian
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m10-12 years 13-15 years B 16-35 years

28



D TA AIlIEMO

Is it acceptable or unacceptable for you to...

Watch YouTube videos of Russian bloggers 24% 30% 39% 1%

Listen to music by Russian artists 17% 33% 43% <1%

Watch Russian films and series 14% 30% 48% <1%

Be subscribed to Russian bloggers E3Z 16% 32% 45% 1%

Browsing Russian ial media w [ like Vkontak
owsing Russian socia .eq a websites like Vkontakte, a - — e 5N
Odnoklassniki, Yandex, etc.
Support liberal Russians i 4%  26% 56% 14%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Completely acceptable Rather acceptable Rather not acceptable
Not acceptable at all Difficult to answer/No answer

29



16-35 years

O TA AIEMO
Is it acceptable or unacceptable for you to...
Listen to music by Russian artists 14% 27% 51% 1%
Watch YouTube videos of Russian bloggers 14% 28% 52% 1%
Watch Russian films and series [ 10% 26% 56% 1%
Be subscribed to Russian bloggers & 10% 24% 61% 1%
Support liberal Russians E 10% 31% 50% 8%
Browsing Russian social meglia websites like Vkontakte, E - - 3
Odnoklassniki, Yandex, etc.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Completely acceptable Rather acceptable Rather not acceptable

Not acceptable at all Difficult to answer/No answer

30
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10-12 years

IEMO TA AIEMO

During the past three months have you been studying online or

offline?

Online

Offline

Mixed online and offline

Difficult to answer/No answer

0%

21%

35%

46%

33%

33%

31%

<1%

20% 40% 60%

M 2024 (n=494) 2023 (n=502)

80%

32



10-12 years

A0 TA AIEMO

To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way

of studying?

Total

Online
(Nn=105)

Offline
(n=225)

Mixed online
and offline
(Nn=164)

0% 10%

B Completely satisfied

Completely dissatisfied

32%

46%

L

20%

45%

31%

50%

30% 40% 50% 60%

Somewhat satisfied

Difficult to answer/No answer

12% 5% <1%
22% 16% 1%
48% 5% <1%
15% 4%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Somewhat dissatisfied

33



10-12 years
AO TA AIEMO

To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current
level of knowledge in subjects you studied at school?

Mixed online
(N=164) |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

34



10-12 years

Do you take additional tutoring?

Total

Online
(n=105)

Offline
(n=225)

Mixed online
and offline
(N=164)

35%

27%

0% 10% 20% 30%

mYes

70%

75%

65%

73%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Difficult to answer/No answer

10 TA OIEMO

100%

35



10-12 years

What are the main difficulties you face when studying?

Up to 3 answers

N=494 (2024); n=502 (2023)

Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters
Electricity outage

Problems with Internet access

Too much homework

Lack of willingness to study

Limited support from teachers

Lack of communication with peers

Bullying by other children

Lack of proper equipment or technology for
studying (computers, laptops, tablets etc.)

Negative attitude by the teachers/educators
Anxiety about attending school

| do not face any difficulties

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

0%

Total

A 50%

22%

I 22%
23%

I 22%

22%
Bl 8%
9%
B 8%
8%
el 7%
1%
7%
4%
W 4%
5%
M 4%
4%
B 3%
4%
s 1%
15%
| <1%
3%
h <1%
1%

30%

38%

50%

60%

Online

n=105 (2024); n=178 (2023)

. 38%
41%

P 54%

30%
Pl 45%
34%
B 6%
22%
B 10%
8%
B 5%
6%
B 13%
20%
B 4%
1%
B 4%
4%
I 2%
4%
5%
W 6%
14%
2%
I 2%
0% 30% 60%

m 2024 2023

Offline

n=225 (2024); n=166 (2023)
e 58%

R 31%
15%

e 12%
N%

I 29%
22%

Bl 9%
8%
m 7%
8%
B 3%
2%
M 9%
6%
B 6%
4%
B 6%
6%
| 1%
4%

2%
14%

3%
| 1%

0% 30%

-“MO TA AIEMO

Mixed

n=164 (2024); n=157 (2023)

P 48%
48%

N 39%
21%

I 23%
23%

B 17%
21%

M 6%
%

Bl 10%
10%

M 8%
10%

B 4%
5%

B 3%
6%

I 2%
3%

M 7%
4%

B 13%
16%

| 1%
3%

| 1%
0% 30% 60%

36



13-15 years
EMO TA OIEMO

During the past three months have you been studying online or
offline?

27%
Online
34%

40%
Offline

32%

. . . 33%
Mixed online and offline
34%

<1%
Difficult to answer/No answer
<1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

2024 (n=512) = 2023 (n=525)

37



10 TA AIEMO

To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way

of studying?

Online
o,
Offline
(o) (o)
=204
Mixed online
(Nn=167) |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
B Completely satisfied Somewhat satisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

17% 7% <1%

21% 15%

9% 3%1%

22% 4%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Somewhat dissatisfied

38



10 TA AIEMO

To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current
level of knowledge in subjects you studied at school?

onie
e

Mixed online

and offline 67%

(Nn=167)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
B Completely satisfied Somewhat satisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

26% 2%
25% 2%
29% 2%
23% 2%
70% 80% 90% 100%

Somewhat dissatisfied

39



Do you take additional tutoring?

Online
0,
Offline
(o) (o)
Mixed online
(n=167)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

10 TA AIEMO

100%

40



13-15 years

What are the main difficulties you face when studying?

Up to 3 answers

n=512 (2024):; n=525 (2023)

Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters
Electricity outage

Too much homework

Problems with Internet access

Lack of willingness to study

Limited support from teachers

Lack of communication with peers

Negative attitude by the teachers/educators

Lack of proper equipment or technology for
studying (computers, laptops, tablets etc.)

Bullying by other children
Anxiety about attending school
| do not face any difficulties
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

Total

P 49%

22%
e 25%
24%
e 18%
25%
e 18%
15%
e 15%
13%

8%

14%
8%
3%
7%
9%
4%
3%
" 3%
6%
e %
15%
| 1%
1%
1%

0% 30%

36%

50%

60%

Online

Nn=139 (2024); n=177 (2023)

S 1%
41%

P 48%
30%

T 23%
19%

S 28%

36%
T 17%
10%

T 17%
12%

T 14%
25%

6%
2%

o 5%
9%

7%
1%

1 2%
3%

T 12%
14%

1 3%
3%
2%

0% 30% 60%

2023

n=204 (2024); n=166 (2023)

Offline

S 50%

59%
L 28%
16%

S 25%
22%

T 13%
13%

T 16%
19%

T 16%
12%

W 5%
6%
T 10%
4%
9%
7%

N 4%
3%
I 2%
7%

T 15%
18%

0% 30% 60%

’|[EMO TA AIEMO

Mixed

n=167 (2024); n=180 (2023)

P 62%
51%

P 36%
20%

P 26%
30%

[ 16%
25%

] 21%
16%

T 13%
14%
7%
%
N 6%
3%
7 5%
10%
N 4%
6%
0 4%
7%
5%
15%

0% 30% 60%

41



16-35 years
AO TA AIEMO

During the past three months have you been studying online or
offline?

Among those who are studying or both working and studying

40%
Online

l

58%

35%

Offline

1

18%

24%
Mixed online and offline
23%

|

<1%

Difficult to answer/No answer I
1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

B 2024 (n=386) © 2023 (n=373)
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16-35 years

10 TA IIEMO
To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied by your current way
of studying?
Among those who are studying or both working and studying

Online

(o) O,
Offline
(o) (o) 0, (o)
Mixed online
(N=93) |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied

Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

43



16-35 years

10 TA AAlIEMO

To what extent are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your current

level of knowledge in subjects you studied at an educational
institution?

Among those who are studying or both working and studying

Total (n=386) 57% 13% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied
Completely dissatisfied Difficult to answer/No answer

YA



16-35 years

What are the main difficulties you face when studying?

Among those who are studying or both working and studying. Up to 3 answers

n=386 (2024); n=351 (2023)
I 65%

Electricity cuts

Air raid alert interruptions and going to shelters
Problems with Internet access

Too much homework

Limited support from teachers

Lack of willingness to study

Lack of proper equipment or technology for
studying (computers, laptops, tablets etc.)

Lack of communication with peers

Negative attitude by the teachers/educators
Anxiety about attending school

Other: Lack of time

Bullying by other children

| do not face any difficulties

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

Total

31%

I 47%

I 27%
23%
B 13%
6%
I 1%
10%
B 10%
8%
B 9%
7%
B 9%

19%
B 6%
4%
B 5%
3%
H 3%

i 2%
1%

N 9%

I 1%
4%
<1%
| <1%

18%

0% 40%

48%

m 2024

Online

n=156 (2024); n=203 (2023)
I 70%

37%

I 29%
42%

I 35%
27%
B 6%

5%

B 1%
1%
Bl 14%

9%
M 6%

7%
[ 16%2
B 4%

4%

[ | 6%

%

I 3%

%

1%
B 1%
16%
5%
1%

0% 40% 80%

2023

Nn=133 (2024); n=67 (2023)

Offline

N 52%
19%

. 60%
67%

I 16%

7%
B 21%

3%

B 15%

10%
I 9%

9%

I 4%
10%

I 3%
6%

M 7%
4%

W_7%

%

I 2%
B 4%
M 8%

21%
1 2%

0 0.4 0.8

10 TA IEMO
Mixed
n=93 (2024); N=78 (2023)
7 %
29%
I 62%
48%
I 29%
27%
B 13%
1%
M 7%
10%
B 5%
7%
o 7%
4%
M 6%
12%
W 6%
2%
| 1%
%
13%
I 2%
B 4%
21%
I 3%
5%
I 2%
0% 40% 80%
45



Do you know what Artificial
Intelligence, also known as Al, is?

Yes

8%
No

3%

Difficult to
answer/No
answer <1%

0% 20% 40%

92%

96%

60% 80% 100%

13-15 years

10 TA OIEMO

Have you ever tried to use Al, for
example Chat GPT, Google Al or any

other tools?

Among those who know about Al; n=469 (13-15 years), n=1363 (16-35

years)

Yes

22%

No
29%

Difficult to
answer/No
answer <1%

0% 20% 40%

W 16-35 years

78%

7%

60% 80% 100%

46



10 TA AAlIEMO

How do you perceive the idea of using Al in education?

Among those who know about Al

13-15 years o
(n=469) >2%
16-35 years o
(n=1363) 48%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Completely positively Rather positively

Completely negatively Difficult to answer/No answer

M% 3% 1%

14% 4% 2%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Rather negatively

47



A0 TA AIEMO

Is there a shelter in or near your educational facility?

Among those who studied in the last three months either offline or mixed

10-12 years

20% %
(n=389) ° 3°
13-15 years
17% %<1%
(N=372) ° TaEETS
16-35 years
17% % 2%
(n=226) () 3% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Yes, in the educational facility Yes, near the educational facility No = Difficult to answer/No answer

48



MO TA OIEMO

Are you required to go to the shelter if there are air raids?

Among those who have a shelter in or near the educational facility

87%
88%

Every time
Almost every time
Quite often

From time to time
Rarely

Never

We are sent home

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m10-12 years (n=379) 13-15 years (n=365) B 16-35 years (n=215)

49



O TA AIEMO

Do you continue studying in the shelter in case of air alarm?

Among those who at least sometimes are required to go to the shelter

10(}13:2/6628)8 19% 21% 51%

13(';5:%/ gsa)rs 21% 27% 46%

16('5523/0678;5 33% 23% 26% <1%
oL% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Yes, every time Yes, but not always Yes, but very rare Never Difficult to answer/No answer
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10 TA AIEMO

To what extent are the shelter conditions in or near your
educational facility comfortable for you to stay there?

Among those who at least sometimes are required to go to the shelter

10-12 years o o 0
e e 7.
13-15 years
22% 9 9 9
(n=355) e o o
16-35 years
23% 9 24% % <1%
(n=207 = ° B
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely comfortable Rather comfortable Rather uncomfortable

Completely uncomfortable Difficult to answer/No answer
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10-12 years

What devices do you use to

IEMO TA AIEMO

Is it your personal device or do you
participate in online learning? share it with other family members
Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned such as your parents or SlbllngS?

these devices Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned these

Multiple answers devices, 2024

60% Smartphone (n=162)

Smartphone
65%
31%
Laptop ° Tablet (n:69)
31%
26%
Tablet Personal computer (n=66)

21%

25%

Personal desktop
computer

Laptop (n=83)
24%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2024 (n=268) 2023 (n=334) B Personal device Shared dev;cze



13-15 years

What devices do you use to

participate in online learning?

Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned

these devices
Multiple answers

Smartphone

34%

Laptop
38%

31%

Personal desktop
computer 26%

13%

Tablet
1%

71%

78%

0% 20% 40%

w2024 (n=306) 2023 (n=356)

60%

80%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Is it your personal device or do you
share it with other family members

such as your parents or siblings?

Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned these

devices, 2024

Smartphone (n=218)

Tablet (n=40)*

Laptop (n=103)

Personal computer (n=95)

0% 20% 40% 60%

m Personal device Shared device

*Insufficient number of cases for reliable analysis.

80%

53

100%



16-35 years

What devices do you use to

A0 TA AIEMO

Is it your personal device or do you
participate in online learning? share it with other family members
Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned such as your parents or SlbllngS?

these devices Among those who studied online or mixed and mentioned these

Multiple answers devices, 2024

75% Smartphone (N=186)

Smartphone

77%

71%
Laptop (n=178) 92% 8%

Laptop
65%

—

P | deskt 24%
ersonal aesKitop Tablet (h:30)* 24%
computer 31%
12%
Tablet Personal computer (n=59) 76% 24%
9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B 2024 (n=247) 2023 (n=302) B Personal device Shared device
54

*Insufficient number of cases for reliable analysis.



16-35 years

Where do you study? Why did you choose to study at college,
technical college, VET* school?

10 TA AAlIEMO

Among those who are only studying or both working and Among those who are studying at VET*
studying Multiple answers

. . 36%
At university, 70% ) 36%
institute, academy ) o
(]
High demand for this type of 26%
At college, 19% specialization in Ukraine 25%
technical college,
0,
or VET* school 19% Upon the advice of my parents I o5
(]
5% It will help me get a job —
o)
5% There were available scholarships * 17%
(]
o 6% It is a prestigious specialty — 13% o
Difficult to 28%
answer/No answer . 7% Other 6%
7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
m 2024 (n=386) 2023 (n=373) m 2024 (n=73) 2023 (n=70)

27%
At school

55
*Vocational Education and Training



O TA OIEMO

To what degree do you agree or disagree with the following
statements about Vocational Educational Training, also known as

VET schools?

| consider only higher education for me 41% 24% 5% 1%

| may consider going to VET school as an option when choosing 44% 21% 1% 2%
a career
Graduating from VET makes you a less desirable employee in the o o o o o
job market. 17% 36% 31% 9% 7%
VET schools are for those who cannot afford or get accepted by o o o 0 o
higher education institutions. = ke =i 5%

Income for those who graduafce from VET is lower than for those 39% 28% 10% 9%
who have higher education

| believe VET schools provide more in-demand skills for the o o o o I
reconstruction of Ukraine than higher education facilities b 2% g

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly agree © Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree = Difficult to answer/No answer

56
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10-12 years
EMO TA OIEMO

Have you decided who you want to Please name your desired profession

. Among those who chose a future profession. Multiple answers.
be?professmnally when you grow Spontaneous response
up?

IT sector

Doctor

46% Designer
Sport

Art

Beauty sector

Cook

Police

Yes

53%

53% Work with animals
Architect

Psychologist

46% Driver

Teacher

Linguist

1% Work with machines

Difficult to Public servant
answer/No answer

Military

Other*

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 10% 20% 30%

2%

m 2024 2023 2024 (n=228) 2023 (n=264)

58
*Mentions of less than 2% in 2024 have been merged into ‘Other’



10-12 years

€EMO TA OIEMO

Please tell me what statements are true about you. In deciding

about my future career...

| seek advice from my parents or caregivers

My school offers information on different professions
and careers

| look up info about careers online

| discuss the topic with my friends
| have not looked for information for future careers
anywhere yet

| have not discussed my future career with anyone, and |
am not interested in it right now

| seek advice from my teachers

| have not discussed my future career with anyone, but |
would like to

| consult with a psychologist for the purpose of career
guidance

mYes No

0%

83% 17% <1%
58% 41% 1%
57% 43%
49% 51%
44% 56%
38% 62% <1%
29% 7%
27% 73%
9% 91%
ZC;% 4(3% 6C;% 8(;% 106%

Difficult to answer/No answer

59



13-15 years

Have you decided who you want to be
when you grow up professionally?

52%

Yes

50%

48%
50%
Difficult to
answer/No answer
<1%
0% 20% 40% 60%

m 2024 2023

80%

1IPIEMO TA AIEMO

Please name your desired profession or
sphere of work:

Among those who chose a future profession. Multiple answers.
Spontaneous response
IT sector

22%
Doctor

Designer

Military

Art

Cook

Lawyer

Sport

Psychologist

Beauty sector

Linguist

Police

Work with machines

Public servant

Hotel and restaurant business
Agricultural sector

Other*

Difficult to answer/No answer

23%

0% 10% 20% 30%
12024 (n=264) 2023 (n=261)

60
*Mentions of less than 2% in 2023 and 2024 have been merged into ‘Other’



D TA AIlIEMO

Please tell me what statements are true about you. In deciding
about my future career...

| seek advice from my parents or caregivers 85% 15%
| look up info about careers online 82% 17% <1%

| discuss the topic with my friends 66% 34%

My school offers information on different professions

57% 43% 1%
and careers

| have not looked for information for future careers
o, 0,
anywhere yet 27% 73%

| seek advice from my teachers 23% 77%

| have not discussed my future career with anyone, but |

would like to 22% 78%

| have not discussed my future career with anyone, and |

O, o, O,
am not interested in it right now L U =%

| consult with a psychologist for the purpose of career

0, 0, 0,
guidance 6% 94% <1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Yes No Difficult to answer/No answer
61



10 TA AAlIEMO

Thinking about your desired profession, do you agree or disagree
with the following:

Among those who chose a future profession, N=264

<1%

My family is in favor of me pursuing this profession 12% 2% <1%

| know what skills and knowledge are required for this
profession
| know wh k r rsuing thi
profession
My family could afford to pay for studies for this
profession
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Strongly agree © Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree = Difficult to answer/No answer

62



13-15 years

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Among those who chose future profession

’|[EMO TA AIEMO

Multiple answers
Meets my interests and hobbies 22% 74%
Meets my abilities
Guarantees earnings and decent benefits
Advised by parents, relatives
This is a prestigious profession
High demand for this type of specialization in Ukraine*
Advised by my friends
It's easy to obtain for everyone
Advised by teachers or mentors
Other: It's my dream
Advised by career counselor
Other

Difficult to answer/ No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

w2024 (nN=264) 2023 (n=261)

*The option was added in 2024 63
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16-35 years

Are you...?

= Only working

= Only studying

Both working and studying

Neither working nor

studying

Difficult to answer/No
answer

What is your occupation?

10 TA AIEMO

Among those who are ‘Only working’ or ‘Both working and
studying’;, n=1,028

Full-time
employee

Entrepreneur

Freelancer

Part-time
employee

Other

Difficult to
answer/No answer

10%

1%

<1%

0% 20%

40%

60%

80%

65



16-35 years

MO TA OIEMO
Are you...?
Men (n=723) 22% 9% <1%
Women 28% o
(n=692) ° °
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Only working m Only studying Both working and studying
Neither working nor studying Difficult to answer/No answer

66



16-35 years

10 TA AIEMO
What Is your occupation?
Among those who are ‘Only working’ or ‘Both working and studying’

Men (n=594) 6% 19% N% 1%1%
women 9% 16% 9% 1%
(N=434) ’ ° B

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Full-time employee Part-time employee Entrepreneur
Freelancer Other Difficult to answer/No answer

67



16-35 years
10 TA OIEMO

What are the main reasons that prevent you from getting a job?

Among those who are only studying or neither working nor studying;, n=380
Multiple answers

Busy with studying _ 29%
Busy raising family _ 26%
Instability caused by the war _ 17%
There are no vacancies that fit my preference _ 16%
Other: Maternity leave _ 15%
Lack of knowledge - 6%

Other: Because of health problems - 4%
The need to visit Territorial Military Center (TMC) - 4%
| do not need a job - 3%
Lack of confidence - 3%
| do not want to work . 2%
Lack of support from family and friends I 1%

Lack of seeing successful people in my circle | <1%

Other - 4%

Difficult to answer/No answer ‘ <1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

68



16-35 years

Have you ever had an idea of starting your own business?

Among those who are working, but not an entrepreneur; n=1,200

10 TA AIEMO

mYes

No

Difficult to answer/No answer

69



16-35 years
IO TA AIEMO

What are the main reasons that prevent you from starting your
owh business?

Among those who are working, but not an entrepreneur;, n=1,200
Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

Lack of starting capital (money) ‘ 39%
Instability caused by the war ‘ 24%
Lack of knowledge | 1%
| don't want my own business ‘ 9%
Lack of confidence ‘ 8%
Lack of ideas ‘ 7%
| have no legal rights to open a business (age, service etc.) ‘ 4%
Busy raising family ‘ 4%
Taxes ‘ 3%
Busy with studying ‘ 3%
Bureaucracy, complicated registrﬁglcoergiglrsoverload of required application ‘ 3%
Instability | 3%
Lack of business partner(s) \ 2%
Fear of engaging in corruption \ 2%
Competition ‘ 1%
Lack of support from family and friends ‘ 1%
Other* | 13%
Difficult to answer/No answer 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

*Mentioned of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’ 70



16-35 years

Have you ever skipped your studying because of work?
Among those who are both working and studying; n=262

10 TA OIEMO

m Yes, often

Yes, rarely
38%

No

Difficult to answer/No answer

41%

71



16-35 years

Are you satisfied with your choice of profession?

Among those who are working or both working and studying; n=1,031

10 TA OIEMO

1%

3% m Completely satisfied

9%

Rather satisfied
Rather not satisfied
Not satisfied at all

41%
Difficult to answer/No answer

72



16-35 years

Why are you not satisfied with your choice of profession?

Among those who are ‘Rather not satisfied’ or ‘Not satisfied at all’; n=116

Multiple answers. Spontaneous response

| have chosen the wrong sphere

The real salary in this position is below my expectations
Working conditions

There is no career advancement in this profession yet
My specialty is not in demand in Ukraine

| cannot find a job in this profession

My level of knowledge is not enough to be successful in this
profession

| worry about being mobilized
Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Mentioned of less than 1% have been merged into ‘Other’

0%

28%
25%
20%
8%
7%
6%
4%
3%
5%
7%
10% 20% 30%

40%

50%

O TA OIEMO

60%

73
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10-12 years

During the last three months, how often have you...?

Talked with your parents/guardians about the
your parents/guar 32% 24% WA 6% 8% <1%
situation in Ukraine
Talked with your friends about the situation in

Talked with your parents/guardians about news
yourp /9 \ 6% 19% 19% 8% 12% 35% <1%
from other countries

Talked with your friends about news from other
y : 15% 18% 13% 43%
countries
7%

MO TA AlEMO

Sought information about politics

9% 15% 61% 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Every day or almost every day Several times a week Several times a month
B Less often Did not do it in the last three months Never do it

Difficult to answer/No answer

75



10-12 years

During the last three months, how often have you...?

Combined responses for ‘every day’ and ‘several times a week’ displayed

€EMO TA AIEMO

51%

Talked with your parents/guardians about the situation in

Ukraine 60%

35%

Talked with your friends about the situation in Ukraine
49%

25%

Talked with your parents/guardians about news from other

countries 3%

18%

9%

Talked with your friends about news from other countries
19%

Sought information about politics
23%

'

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

w2024 2023

76



During the last three months, how often have you...?

Talked with your parents/guardians about the

0,
situation in Ukraine LR

Sought information about the war

Talked with your friends about the situation in
Ukraine

Talked with your parents/guardians about news

from other countries 22%
Talked with your friends about news from other . e
countries
Sought information about politics 15%
OL%) 20%

B Every day or almost every day
W Less often

Difficult to answer/No answer

Several times a week

Did not do it in the last three months

31% 24%
28% 18%
25% 30%
18% 12%
19% 13%

40% 60%

Never do it

13%
31%

34%

39%

80%

Several times a month

7%

A0 TA AIEMO

1%

<1%

22%

<1%

12%

<1%

<1%

100%

77



13-15 years

During the last three months, how often have you...?

Combined responses for ‘every day’ and ‘several times a week’ displayed

Talked with your parents or guardians about the situation in

Ukraine

Sought information about the war

Talked with your friends about the situation in Ukraine

Talked with your parents or guardians about news from other

countries

Talked with your friends about news from other countries

Sought information about politics

50%

42%

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

68%

61%

0%

m 2024 2023

60%
36%
31%
37%
20% 40% 60% 80%

78



16-35 years
10 TA AIEMO

Have you ever been engaged in any of the following activities?

Donated money to a military cause for drones, vehicles, ammunition,

0, O, o,
rehabilitation, etc. 94% 5% <1%

Donated money to a social cause for internally displaced persons (IDPs),

) o 78% 21% 1%
animals, orphans, medicine, etc.

Supported or signed a petition or an electronic/online petition 75% 24% 1%
Cultural and sports meetings, such as competitions, contests, marathons, 65% 35%
etc.
Posted on social media about things that matter to you 42% <1%
Monitored declarations of government officials or activities of local deputies 52% <1%
Volunteered my time for a social or political cause 52% 1%
Partici in revitalization, renovation, or improvement of som li
articipated evitalization, renovation, o provement of some public 54% 1%
space
Participated in a protest, boycott, demonstration or political gathering 76%

Participated in a civic councils' meetings under the local government in

15% 85% <1%
your settlement

Joined participatory budget campaigns 10% 88% 2%

Joined a youth council & 93% <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HmVYes No Difficult to answer/No answer 79



16-35 years
IO TA AIEMO

Have you ever been engaged in any of the following activities?

Responses for 'Yes' displayed*

Donated money to a military cause for drones, vehicles, ammunition, I S —— 29/4%
.. . 92%
rehabilitation, etc.
Donated money to a social cause for internally displaced persons (IDPs), " 78%
animals, orphans, medicine, etc.

Supported or signed a petition or an electronic/online petition o 68%
(]
Cultural and sports meetings, such as competitions, contests, marathons, —58"/ 65%
etc. 593/0
. . . I 58%
Posted on social media about things that matter to you 61%
: . - . . I 47%
Monitored declarations of government officials or activity of local deputies S 47%
o
. . . I 47 %
Volunteered your time for a social or political cause - 45%
(o]
Participated in revitalization, renovation, or improvement of some public _412_3/%
(o]
space 64%
- . . - . I 24%
Participated in a protest, boycott, demonstration or political gathering 150/19%
o
Participated in a civic councils' meetings under the local government in _1}3/%
your settlement 12%
. .. . I 10%
Joined participatory budget campaigns 1%
. . I 7%
Joined a youth council 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B 2024 (n=1,415) ®2023 (n=1,417) = 2021 (n=1,483)

*Only items with comparable wording in 2021 to 2023 and 2024 are displayed. Direct comparison to 2021 should be considered with caution due to potential 80
war-related changes in the current de facto resident population aged 16-35



16-35 years
10 TA AIEMO

Have you ever heard about the following youth participation
opportunities?

Volunteer programs 12% <1%

Educational programs and training 19%  <1%
Student/pupil self-government 23% <1%

Grant programs 35% <1%

Youth exchange and international cooperation 36% <1%
Youth centers 38% <1%

Public consultations and forums 41% <1%

International scholarship opportunities 45% <1%

Youth political organizations and platforms 51% <1%
Youth councils 53% <1%
Participation in the local budget distribution process 68% <1%
Child and youth friendly municipality initiative 70% <1%
Online participation tool ‘U-Report’ 92% <1%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer
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16-35 years

O TA AIEMO
Are you currently a member of the ...?

Among those who have heard about these participation opportunities
Student self-government (n=1,083) 34 92% <1%
Youth council (n=663) 95% <1%
NGO, which means non-governmental organizations* 95% <1%
Pupil self-government(n=1,083) 96% <1%
0% 10% 20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

mYes No Difficult to answer/No answer

*NGO option was asked of all respondents 82
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13-15 years

Is it acceptable or unacceptable for you to...

’|[EMO TA AIEMO

Fundraising for the school fund 47% 14% 10% A

Using Artificial Intelligence for homework if it's not a task from

7 9 N%
the teacher (n=469)* 40% 24% A%

Watching films and series not through official platforms 37% 29% 15% 2

Cheating on homework 30% 36% 17%

Downloading video games through Torrent 28% 27% 23% 9%

Cheating on exams 19% 34% 39%

I

Giving a present to a teacher to receive better treatment 13% 33% 46% A

\|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Completely acceptable Rather acceptable Rather unacceptable mCompletely unacceptable Difficult to answer/No answer

*The results are displayed only for those who claimed that they know what Al is



16-35 years
IEMO TA OleEMO

How would you describe your attitude towards each of these

situations?
Buying printed learning materials which were produced by your o
teacher °
Watching films and series not through official platforms 32%
Downloading video games through Torrent 26% 31%
Paying an incentive fee to a medical facility 27% 26%

Violations of ac_ad_emlc mtggrlty, for example cheating on exams, e oo e
plagiarism, buying of academic papers etc.

0% 10% 20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Completely acceptable Rather acceptable Rather unacceptable mCompletely unacceptable Difficult to answer/No answer
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13-15 years
PIEMO TA AOleEMO

| will read the following statements. Please state if you consider any of
these to be an act of corruption or dishonest behavior, i.e. breaking an
honest attitude towards life.

Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds

14% 3%

31% 8% pAQ

Paying small amounts of money to help moving things along
faster than the normal process

Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes

Failure to investigate a case of corruption 28% 23% 5%

Taking money and gifts for a favor 25% 33% 2%

Kumivstvo (nepotism)* 32% 27% 3%

Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens 39% 19% 4%

0% 10% 20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Corruption Dishonest behavior B None of them Difficult to answer/No answer

86
*the practice among those with power or influence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jobs



16-35 years
1IPIEMO TA OIEMO

| will read the following statements. Please state if you consider
any of these to be an act of corruption or dishonest behavior, i.e.
breaking an honest attitude towards life.

9% ¥ 1%

Soliciting bribes or gifts and extortion of bribes

Stealing or deliberately mismanaging public funds 2% 32 1%

Paying small amounts of money to help moving things along

9 7% |2
faster than the normal process 16% (W1%

Failure to investigate a case of corruption 27% 7% B

38% 6% IB4

46% 'I%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40%  50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Kumivstvo (nepotism)*

Taking money and gifts for a favor

Acting in self-interest instead of interest of citizens

m Corruption Dishonest behavior B None of them = Difficult to answer/No answer

*the practice among those with power or influence of favoring relatives, friends, or associates, especially by giving them jobs



’|[EMO TA AIEMO

Let’'s assume corruption means any of the things | just asked you
about in the previous question. In your opinion, the level of
corruption in Ukraine in the last 12 months has:

13-15years | 10%

16-35 years |} 13%

27%

23% 23%

-%

0% 10%

B Decreased a lot

Somewhat increased

20% 30% 40% 50%

Somewhat decreased

¥ Increased a lot

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Stayed the same

Difficult to answer/No answer
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16-35 years

AO TA OIEMO
Do you know of someone or heard of Do you consider this to be an act of
someone ever providing a favor, corruption?
1 H H H Among those who know of someone or heard of someone ever
glven a glft or pald a brlbe to a providing a favor, given a gift or paid a bribe to a public official

public official, including school and
hospital administrators and staff, in
exchange for services from them?

Yes Yes

64% 7%

No No

35% 3%

0,
1% Difficult to answer/No 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer answer

<1%

1%

0% 50% 100% 0% 0% 100%

m 2024 2023 W 2024 (n=899) 2023 (n=923)
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16-35 years

Have you personally faced a
situation that can be considered
dishonest behavior, but not
corruption during the last 12
months?

Yes
49% = No

Difficult to answer/No
answer

‘MO TA AIEMO

Do you know how to report an act of

corruption?

54%

Yes
54%

45%

No
46%

<1%

Difficult to answer/No
answer
<1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m 2024 2023

100%

90



16-35 years

10 TA AleEMO
1 2
How would you report an act of corruption?
Multiple answers, spontaneous response
. 42%
Report to the police — csos
Special organizations (NACP, NABU, SBI, SSU) * 18%
Report to a hotline anonymously _ 12% 19%
Report to a hotline using personal identity F 6% 17%
Report online using special portal* B 6%
| don't know how but | would look it up online B 5%
Media, social media, chat-bots F 4% 1%
Report to management of this institution/facility 2%
1%
Tell parents F 1%
1%
Tell teacher 1%
13%
Other NE—
Difficult to answer/No answer _ 131/5%
(o]
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

w2024 2023

*This option was added in 2024
**Mentioned of less than 1% in 2024 have been merged into ‘Other’ 91



16-35 years

Would you report a case of

corruption if you happen to know

about it?

Definitely yes

Rather yes

Rather no

Definitely no

Difficult to
answer/No answer

18%
23%

|

54%

52%

Why?

10 TA AAlIEMO

Among those who would ‘rather not’ or ‘definitely not’ report a case

of corruption

Multiple answers, spontaneous response

It will not change
anything

| fear possible
negative
conseguences

| don’t want to be
a whistleblower

| don't know how
to report

Other

Difficult to

37%
39%

21%
28%

16%
14%

3%
8%

8%
3%

16%

23%
20%
4%
3%
2%
2%
0% 20% 40%
w2024 2023

60%

answer/No answer - 17%

80% 0% 20% 40% 60%

2024 (n=374) = 2023 (n=319)

*Mentions of less than 1% in 2024 have been merged into ‘Other’

80%

92



16-35 years

MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Have you heard about the special Do you know someone who has
portal where you can report used it?
Ccorru ption: A single Whistleblower Among those who heard about the portal, n=295

Both answers 1 and 2 were possible

reporting portal?

I've used it myself 4%

Yes

| know someone who used it 7%

m No

No, | don't know anyone who

0,
used it 89%

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Difficult to answer/No answer 1%

0% 50% 100%

93
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MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Have you noticed any positive cases of fighting corruption in
Ukraine in the past 12 months?

13-15 years

16-35 years

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mYes = No = Difficult to answer/No answer

94
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16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

How comfortable you would be communicating with the following
people in-person?

Persons with disabilities 929% %1%

People of color 97% 2% 1%

Members of the military 95% 4% 1%

IDPs (Internally displaced persons) 95% 5% 1%

People of a different religion from mine 90% 10% 1%
Same-sex couples 69% 29% 3%

Ukrainians who speak Russian 67% 32% 1%
Other representatives of LGBTQIA+ community 61% 36% 3%

Roma people 55% 40% 5%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

O
N

B In-person communication is comfortable to me In-person communication is not comfortable to me = Difficult to answer/No answer
96



16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

How comfortable you would be communicating with the following
people in-person?
Responses for ‘In-person communication is comfortable to me’ displayed

99%
99%

Persons with disabilities

98%
96%

People of color

96%

Members of the military 94%

94%
95%

IDPs (Internally displaced persons)

90%
90%

People of a different religion from mine

77%
Same-sex couples 61%

62%

Ukrainians who speak Russian 72%

70%

Other representatives of LGBTQIA+ community 53%
55%

Roma people 55%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Women (n=692) B Men (n=723)



16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

How comfortable you would be communicating with the following
people in-person?
Responses for ‘In-person communication is comfortable to me’ displayed

99%
98%

Persons with disabilities

97%
97%

People of color

95%

Members of the military 96%

95%
94%

IDPs (Internally displaced persons)

People of a different religion from mine 90%

69%
67%

Same-sex couples

67%
69%

Ukrainians who speak Russian

61%

Other representatives of LGBTQIA+ community 59%

55%
Roma people 40%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m 2024 2023



16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

To what degree do you agree or disagree that members of the
LGBTQIA+ community should be accepted by society?

Total 31% 39% 16% 13% 2%

Men (n=723) 0% 8% o 2%

Women (n=692) 38% 40% 13% 8% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Completely agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree
Completely disagree Difficult to answer/No answer

99



16-35 years

Kyiv (n-151)
west (n=410)
South (=141
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
B Completely agree Somewhat agree
Completely disagree Difficult to answer/No answer

Region distribution is based on the oblast of residence after the full-scale invasion

60%

37%

MPIEMO TA OIEMO

To what degree do you agree or disagree that members of the
LGBTQIA+ community should be accepted by society?

1%
13% 15%
18% 17%
19% 15%
16% 10%
14% 10%
70% 80% 90%

Somewhat disagree

4%2%

3%

2%

2%

2%

3%

100%

100
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AND OPPORTUNITIES
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16-35 years

MPIEMO TA OIEMO
[ ] [ ] [ ]
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statements?
My future mainly depends on me
| see a future in Ukraine for myself 29% 10% 5% 1%
iti m reerin th
| have many opportunities related to my caree the p— 179% 1o
future
By working hard, one can achieve much in our society 35% 18% 9% 1%
Living in Ukraine, | feel respected in society 48% 19% 7% 1%
Forces outside of my control define my life 32% 19% 2% 1%
ligarchs and wealthy indivi Is are limitin
Oligarehs and wealhy individuals are limiting
opportunities for ordinary citizens
The state is responsible for my wellbeing 40% 29% 10% 2%
Citizens like me can influence government decisions 33% 25% 18% <1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Fully agree = Somewhat agree  Somewhat disagree = Fully disagree = Difficult to answer/No answer

102



16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statements?

Combined responses for ‘Fully agree’ and ‘Somewhat agree’ displayed

94%
95%

My future mainly depends on me

83%

| see a future in Ukraine for myself 93%
76%

| have many opportunities related to my career in the future 83%

.. . . . . 0,
Living in Ukraine, | feel respected in society 73% 84%
73%

79%

By working hard, one can achieve much in our society

69%
64%

Forces outside of my control define my life

Oligarchs and wealthy individuals are limiting opportunities
for ordinary citizens

64%
66%

59%

The state is responsible for my wellbeing 62%

.. . . .. 0,
Citizens like me can influence government decisions 6% 65%

|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m 2024 2023
103



16-35 years
MPIEMO TA OIEMO

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statements?

Combined responses for ‘Fully agree’ and ‘Somewhat agree’ displayed

93%
94%

My future mainly depends on me

87%
80%

| see a future in Ukraine for myself

| have many opportunities related to my career in the future 757

80%

76%

Living in Ukraine, | feel respected in society 70%

74%
72%

By working hard, one can achieve much in our society

70%
68%

Forces outside of my control define my life

Oligarchs and wealthy individuals are limiting opportunities
for ordinary citizens

64%
64%

61%

The state is responsible for my wellbeing 58%

.. . . .. )
Citizens like me can influence government decisions =i 60%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Women (n=692) B Men (n=723)
104



MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Do you believe that Ukraine will win the war?

13-15 years 39% 5% <1%1%
16-35 years 40% N% 3%4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Likely yes Likely no Definitely no Difficult to answer/No answer
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MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Do you believe that Ukraine will win the war?
Combined responses for ‘Definitely yes’ and ‘Likely yes’ displayed

93%
13-15 years
99%
82%
16-35 years
98%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m 2024 2023
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MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Gender
10-12 years 49%
13-15 years 49%
16-35 years 49%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Men Women

108



16-35 years

MPIEMO TA OIEMO
[ ]
Region
Place of residence before Current place of
Februa ry 24, 2022 residence
Kyiv Kyiv
North North
27%
West 27% West
27%
Centre Centre
South South
24%
East 24% East
24%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m10-12 years 13-15 years m16-35 years*
*Among those aged 16-35 who changed region of residence, only 494 out of 495 respondents disclosed their current place of 109

residence.



MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Region
Region Oblast Region Oblast
Volyn oblast Mykolaiv oblast
Zakarpattia oblast South Odesa oblast
I -Frankivsk obl
vano-Frankivsk oblast Kherson oblast
West Lviv oblast
Zhytomyr oblast
Rivne oblast
. Kyiv oblast
Ternopil oblast
eI Chernihiv oblast
Chernivtsi oblast
Vinnytsia oblast Sy ol Bt
Virevalmeae 6lb et Dnipropetrovsk oblast
Center Poltava oblast Donetsk oblast
Khmelnytskyi oblast = Zaporizhzhia oblast
Cherkasy oblast Lugansk oblast
Kyiv Kyiv Kharkiv oblast
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16-35 years

What is your education?

MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Primary ’ <1%

Non-complete secondary I 3%

General secondary - 15%
Vocational secondary - 13%
Non-complete higher - 15%

<1%

Difficult to answer/No answer

L

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

m



16-35 years

What is your occupation?

Worker

Self-employed or entrepreneur
White collar (Office worker)
Student

Unemployed

Higher or medium-level executive
Homemaker

Military

Farmer or peasant

Volunteer

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

N 23%
I 18%
I 17%
B 10%
B 10%

B 7%

B 6%

B 5%

| 1%

| 1%

B 3%

1%

0% 20% 40%

60%

MPIEMO TA OIEMO

80%

12



16-35 years

What is your religion?

MPIEMO TA OIEMO

Orthodox UPC (Kyiv Patriarchate, Local Orthodox Church in _ 399,
Ukraine) 0
| believe in God, but do not belong to any religion _ 23%
atheist | 18%

Greek Catholic - 8%

Orthodox UPC MP (Ukrainian Orthodox Church, Moscow
. B 3%
Patriarchate)

Protestant l 2%
Catholic || 1%
Muslim | <1%
Judaism | <1%
Other I 1%
Other: Agnostic I 2%
Difficult to answer/No answer \ 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

N3



MPIEMO TA AIEMO

Which of the following best describes your household’s financial
situation?

There is not enough money even for food

There is enough for everyday expenses, but it is difficult
to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough for buying expensive
items

43%
Enough, but buying an apartment or house is not
possible 38%
We deny ourselves practically nothing
Difficult to answer/No answer
0% 10% 20% 30%  40%  50% 60%  70%  80%

m10-12 years 13-15 years m16-35 years

N4
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Facebook Instagram Facebook Instagram

@mriemotadiemo @mriemotadiemo @IRIUkraine @iri.ukraine
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